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STATE PROFILE 

Population 2,77,43,338 

Urban 

Population 
1,03,99,146 

Nos of ULB 163 

Slum 

Population  

14,60,518 

 

Source: 2011 Census 



Inception of HfA in Punjab 
•  MoA signed between State & MoHUPA for PMAY  

•  Punjab Urban Planning & Development Authority (PUDA) 

 is declared as State Level Nodal Agency (SLNA)  

• Chief Administrator, Punjab Urban Planning & Development 

Authority (PUDA) is State Nodal Officer for HfA  

• State Level Sanctioning & Monitoring Committee (SLSMC) 

constituted under the chairmanship of Chief Secretary, 

GoP. 

• State Level Appraisal Committee (SLAC) constituted under 

the chairmanship of Chief Administrator, Punjab Urban 

Planning & Development Authority (PUDA). 
 



Beneficiary-led individual house 
construction/enhancement 

IMPLEMENTATION METHODOLOGY ADOPTED BY Pb. Govt. 

• Applications were invited in vernacular dailies on 10.03.2016 & 23.04.2016 
from the beneficiaries in all the 163 ULBs in the State of Punjab. 

• The application forms were got printed in local language i.e. Punjabi. 

• Total 1,86,487 applications as a first wave were intimated to be received for 
163 ULBs. 

• Verification of these applications in respect of eligibility criteria, ownership of 
land, condition of existing house has been done by the ULBs. After 
verification by the ULBs only 65,461 applicants were found eligible.  

• During the process of site visit for preparation of plans for enhancement / 
new construction and to check condition of existing house / plot by 
consultants of PUDA the No. of valid applicants reduced from 20183 to 
10075 in the 30 towns for which DPRs are being submitted.    

• DPRs after verification are hereby submitted for approval. 

 



 



Selection Procedure of 
Beneficiaries 

A person having his/her own land, Aadhar card / Voter card & a bank 

account can avail the benefits of this scheme. 

A person having his/her own land and stays in a Katcha house can have 

new construction of 21 - 30 Sq. mt. carpet area. 

A person having his/her own land and stays in a Semi-Pucca house with 

deteriorated/dilapidated condition can also have new construction of 21 - 30 

Sq. mt. carpet area. 

A person fulfilling above criteria should also be willing to bear the cost of 

construction over and above the Central and State share. 

A person having his/her own land and stays in a Pucca/Semi-pucca house 

with carpet area less than 21 Sq. mt. can get benefit of enhancement of up 

to total carpet area of 30 Sq. mt. 



Proposed Projects 

 

 

 

 

 

58 Detail Project Reports (30 for new construction & 28 for 
enhancement) prepared for 10075 DUs in 30 ULBs under Vertical-4. 

DRPs approved in SLAC meeting held on 9th September 2016. 

DPRs approved in SLMC meeting held on 15th September 2016. 

Total project cost of DPRs is Rs. 26415.30 lacs. Out of which: 

The central share is  Rs. 13905.06 lacs.  

State share is  Rs. 1985.75 lacs. 

Beneficiary share is Rs. 10524.47 lacs. 

No. of beneficiaries for new construction cases are 7948 & for 
enhancement cases are 2127. 
 
 

 

  

 



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 

Beneficiaries 

Total Project 

Cost (Rs in Lac) 

Central Share @ 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 

0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 

Share (Rs in 

Lac) 

1 Adampur 13 39.98 19.5 3.25 17.225 

2 Anandpur Sahib 25 76.875 37.5 6.25 33.125 

3 Banur 75 230.63 112.5 18.75 99.375 

4 Dera Bassi 530 1629.75 795 132.5 702.25 

5 Kurali 122 375.15 183 30.5 161.65 

6 Mahilpur 25 76.88 37.5 6.25 33.125 

7 Nangal 10 30.75 15 2.5 13.25 

8 Naya Gaon 26 79.95 39 6.5 34.45 

9 Rahon 17 52.28 25.5 4.25 22.525 

10 SAS Nagar 204 627.30 306 51 270.3 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State 



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 

Beneficiaries 

Total Project 

Cost (Rs in Lac) 

Central Share @ 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 

0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 

Share (Rs in 

Lac) 

11 Zirakpur 214 658.05 321 53.5 283.55 

12 Jalandhar 1154 3548.55 1731 288.5 1529.05 

13 Jandiala Guru 625 1924.95 939 156.5 829.45 

14 Lalru 860 2644.50 1290 215 1139.5 

15 Moga 750 2306.25 1125 187.5 993.75 

16 Mansa 519 1595.92 778.5 129.75 687.67 

17 Doraha 20 61.5 30 5 26.5 

18 Handiaya 24 7 3.8 36 6 31.8 

19 Machiwara 39 101.47 49.5 8.25 43.72 

20 Dhanaula 26 79.95 39 6.5 34.45 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State 



Abstract of Proposed Project (New Construction) 

Sr. No ULB 
No of 

Beneficiaries 

Total Project 

Cost (Rs in Lac) 

Central Share @ 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 

0.25 Lac/DU* 

Beneficiary 

Share (Rs in 

Lac) 

21 Rajpura 13 39.975 19.5 3.25 17.225 

22 Amargarh 14 43.05 21 3.5 18.55 

23 Samrala 46 141.45 69 11.5 60.95 

24 Abohar 236 725.7 354 59 312.7 

25 Fazilka 214 658.05 321 53.5 283.55 

26 Jalalabad 111 341.325 166.5 27.75 147.07 

27 
Arniwala Shek 

Subhan 
129 396.68 193.5 32.25 170.93 

28 Payal 44 135.3 66 11 58.3 

29 Raikot 40 123 60 10 53 

30 Ludhiana 1823 5605.725 2734.5 455.75 2415.48 

Total 7946 24424.74 11914.50 1985.75 10524.47 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State 



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs 

in Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in 

Lac) 

1 Adampur 5 4.58 4.58 

2 Anandpur Sahib 2 1.75 1.75 

3 Banur 29 27.52 27.52 

4 Dera Bassi 154 140.26 140.26 

5 Kurali 45 44.98 44.98 

6 Mahilpur 8 7.99 7.99 

7 Nangal 4 4.16 4.16 

8 Rahon 9 8.09 8.09 

9 SAS Nagar 30 29.81 29.81 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State 



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs 

in Lac) 

Central Share @ (Rs in 

Lac) 

10 Zirakpur 81 74.04 74.04 

11 Jalandhar 344 316.48 316.48 

12 Jandiala Guru 125 115 115 

13 Lalru 215 197.8 197.8 

14 Moga 199 197.77 197.77 

15 Mansa 56 55.72 55.72 

16 Doraha 4 4.24 4.24 

17 Handiaya 1 1.04 1.04 

18 Dhanaula 1 1.04 1.04 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State 



Abstract of Proposed Project (Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB No of Beneficiaries 
Total Project Cost (Rs 

in Lac) 

Central Share (Rs in 

Lac) 

19 Rajpura 4 3.5 3.5 

22 Amargarh 5 4.95 4.95 

23 Samrala 6 6.4 6.4 

24 Abohar 109 101.73 101.73 

25 Fazilka 113 104.41 104.41 

26 Jalalabad 2 2.16 2.16 

27 Arniwala Shek Subhan 43 39.73 39.73 

28 Payal 6 6.48 6.48 

29 Raikot 18 18.62 18.62 

30 Ludhiana 509 470.31 470.31 

Total 2127 1990.56 1990.560 

* Cost of Infrastructure already provided on site by the State 



Abstract of Proposed Project  (New + Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

1 Adampur 13 5 39.98 4.580 

2 Anandpur Sahib 25 2 76.88 1.750 

3 Banur 75 29 230.63 27.520 

4 Dera Bassi 530 154 1629.75 140.260 

5 Kurali 122 45 375.15 44.980 

6 Mahilpur 25 8 76.88 7.990 

7 Nangal 10 4 30.75 4.160 

8 Naya Gaon 26 0 79.95 0.000 

9 Rahon 17 9 52.28 8.090 

10 SAS Nagar 204 30 627.30 29.810 



Abstract of Proposed Project (New + Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

11 Zirakpur 214 81 658.05 74.040 

12 Jalandhar 1154 344 3548.55 316.480 

13 Jandiala Guru 625 125 1924.95 115.000 

14 Lalru 860 215 2644.50 197.800 

15 Moga 750 199 2306.25 197.770 

16 Mansa 519 56 1595.92 55.720 

17 Doraha 20 4 61.50 4.240 

18 Handiaya 24 1 73.80 1.040 

19 Machiwara 39 0 101.47 0.000 

20 Dhanaula 26 1 79.95 1.040 



Abstract of Proposed Project (New + Enhancement) 

Sr. No ULB 

No of Beneficiaries Total Project Cost (Rs in Lac) 

New Construction Enhancement New Construction Enhancement 

21 Rajpura 13 4 39.98 3.500 

22 Amargarh 14 5 43.05 4.950 

23 Samrala 46 6 141.45 6.400 

24 Abohar 236 109 725.70 101.730 

25 Fazilka 214 113 658.05 104.410 

26 Jalalabad 111 2 341.33 2.160 

27 Arniwala Shek Subhan 129 43 396.68 39.730 

28 Payal 44 6 135.30 6.480 

29 Raikot 40 18 123.00 18.620 

30 Ludhiana 1823 509 5605.73 470.310 

Total 
7948 2127 24424.74 1990.560 

Grand Total 10075 26415.30 



Regarding Land Ownership Documents 
of Beneficiaries 

The land ownership record of the beneficiaries as per the 

availability has been incorporated in the DPRs. 

Beneficiaries who have lands within Red-Line area (Abadi-Deh) 

of villages which have become part of ULBs and don’t have land 

ownership documents, their possession of land has been verified 

by ULBs and are eligible under PMAY as the total area under the 

Abadi-Deh is entered as one unit in land records and is not 

assessed for land Revenue. 

ULBs have identified / Verified beneficiaries under PMAY 

Scheme even who have not submitted Land Ownership 

documents as same were not readily available with the 

beneficiaries.  Land record for these beneficiaries shall be 

submitted as and when received from the beneficiary and the 

benefit shall only be passed after the submission of valid 

documents. 



NEW CONSTRUCTION EWS UNIT PLAN-CARPET AREA 29.6 SQ.MTS 

ESTIMATED COST RS.3.075 LAC (* COST OF INFRASTRUCTURE ALREADY PROVIDED ON SITE BY THE STATE) 

 DU Cost with 

Infrastructure Rs in Lac) 

Central Share @ 1.5 

Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 

Lac/DU* 
Beneficiary Share (Rs 

in Lac) 

3.075 1.5 0.25 1.325 



ROOM 

ESTIMATED COST RS.0.71 LAC 

Cost of a Room  

(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 

Lac/DU* 
Beneficiary Share (Rs 

in Lac) 

0.71 0.71 - - 



ROOM+KITCHEN 

ESTIMATED COST RS.1.04 LAC 

Cost of a Room + 

Kitchen (Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 

Lac/DU* 
Beneficiary Share (Rs 

in Lac) 

1.04 1.04 - - 



ROOM+BATH 

ESTIMATED COST RS.0.91 LAC 

Cost of a Room + Bath 

(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 

Lac/DU* 
Beneficiary Share (Rs 

in Lac) 

0.91 0.91 - - 



ROOM+TOILET 

ESTIMATED COST RS.0.88 LAC 

Cost of a Room + Toilet 

(Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 

Lac/DU* 
Beneficiary Share (Rs 

in Lac) 

0.88 0.88 - - 



ROOM+BATH+TOILET 

ESTIMATED COST RS.1.08 LAC 

Cost of a Room +Bath+ 

Toilet (Rs in Lac) 

Central Share upto 

1.5 Lac/DU 

State Share @ 0.25 

Lac/DU* 
Beneficiary Share (Rs 

in Lac) 

1.08 1.08 - - 



PHOTOS (NEW CONSTRUCTION) 



PHOTOS (ENHANCEMENT) 



PHOTOS (REJECTED) 



ANOTHER OPPORTUNITY HAS BEEN 

GIVEN TO THE LEFT OUT BENEFICIARIES 

BY THE GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB TO 

SUBMIT APPLICATIONS UNDER BLC – 

VERTICAL IV AND ACCORDINGLY 

ADDITIONAL DPRS IF ANY WILL BE 

SUBMITTED SUBSEQUENTLY. THE LAST 

DATE FOR THE SUBMISSION OF 

APPLICATION WAS 07-09-2016 AS PER 

THE ADVERTISEMENT IN THE 

FOLLOWING SLIDE.  





SLUM DEVELOPMENT IN BATHINDA 
(PUNJAB) – DHOBIYANA SLUM 

THIS PROJECT WAS APPROVED BY CSMC IN ITS 8TH MEETING HELD 

ON 28.04.2016 FOR 1280 BENEFICIARIES WITH A PROJECT COST OF 

RS. 56.64 CRORES  WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:- 

(i) PROVIDE AADHAR NO., AS AVAILABLE, OF ALL THE 

 BENEFICIARIES OF THE PROPOSE PROJECT. 

(ii) ONLINE ENTRY OF THE BENEFICIARIES AND PROJECT DETAILS 

IN PMAY (U) – MIS SHOULD BE EXPEDITED. 

(iii) CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES SHOULD CONFORM TO NBC NORMS. 

(iv) THE STATE SHOULD ENDEAVOUR TO ADOPT GREEN/ 

INNOVATIVE/ EARTHQUAKE RESISTANT TECHNOLOGIES IN THE 

PROJECT. 

(v) PROJECT SHOULD BE COMPLETED IN 24 MONTHS AS AGAINST 36 

MONTHS MENTIONED IN THE DPR. 

(vi) A SINGLE PROJECT ACCOUNT MAY BE OPENED FOR CREDITING 

GOI SHARE, FUNDS FROM STATE GOVERNMENT/ULB.  



SLUM DEVELOPMENT IN BATHINDA 
(PUNJAB) – DHOBIYANA SLUM 

THE COMPLIANCE REPORT AS RECEIVED FROM CHIEF 

ADMINISTRATOR, BDA, BATHINDA WAS FORWARDED TO 

DIRECTOR (HFA-1) VIDE LETTER DATED 19.09.2016 ALONG WITH 

THE LIST OF 1025 BENEFICIARIES WITH THEIR AADHAR NO.  

 

AS PER THIS COMPLIANCE REPORT THE NO. OF BENEFICIARIES 

HAS REDUCED FROM 1280 TO 1025. ACCORDINGLY THE 

PROJECT COST HAS COME DOWN TO  RS. 45.30 CRORES FROM 

RS. 56.64 CRORES WITH CENTRAL SHARE AS RS. 10.25 CRORES. 

 

THIS COMPLIANCE REPORT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY SLSMC IN 

ITS 3RD MEETING HELD ON 15.09.2016.   



THANK YOU 


